

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION SEVEN (*DETROIT*)

In the Matter of:

**ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS
OF MICHIGAN,**

Case No. 7-RC-64788

and

**ASSOCIATED CONCRETE CONTRACTORS
OF MICHIGAN,**

Case No. 7-RC-64796

and

CONSTRUCTION ASSOCIATION OF MICHIGAN,

Case No. 7-RC-64723

Employers,

and

**LOCAL 514, OPERATIVE PLASTERERS' AND
CEMENT MASONS' INTERNATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF THE UNITED STATES AND
CANADA, AFL-CIO,**

Petitioner,

**LOCAL 1, INTERNATIONAL UNION OF
BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS,
AFL-CIO,**

Intervenor.

**BROADCAST DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION
SERVICES, INC.,**

Case No. 7-RC-64603

Employer,

and

LOCAL 514, OPERATIVE PLASTERERS' AND

**CEMENT MASONS' INTERNATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF THE UNITED STATES AND
CANADA, AFL-CIO,**

Petitioner,

and

**LOCAL 1, INTERNATIONAL UNION OF
BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS,
AFL-CIO,**

Intervenor Local 1/Cross-Petitioner,

and

**INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS
AND ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS, AFL-CIO,**

Intervenor,

DEMARIA BUILDING COMPANY, INC.,

Case No. 7-RC-64870

Employer,

and

**LOCAL 514, OPERATIVE PLASTERERS' AND
CEMENT MASONS' INTERNATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF THE UNITED STATES AND
CANADA, AFL-CIO,**

Petitioner,

and

**LOCAL 1, INTERNATIONAL UNION OF
BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS,
AFL-CIO,**

Intervenor Local 1/Cross-Petitioner,

and

LOCAL 9, INTERNATIONAL UNION OF

**BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS,
AFL-CIO,**

Intervenor Local 9,

AMALIO CORPORATION, INC.,

Case No. 7-RC-64611

and

E.L.S. CONSTRUCTION, INC.,

Case No. 7-RC-64787

Employer,

**LOCAL 514, OPERATIVE PLASTERERS' AND
CEMENT MASONS' INTERNATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF THE UNITED STATES AND
CANADA, AFL-CIO,**

Petitioner,

and

**LOCAL 9, INTERNATIONAL UNION OF
BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS,
AFL-CIO,**

Intervenor,

RONCELLI, INC.,

Case No. 7-RC-66599

and

BARTON MALOW COMPANY,

Case No. 7-RC-66611

and

ALBANELLI CEMENT CONTRACTORS, INC.,

Case No. 7-RC-66641

Employers,

and

**LOCAL 514, OPERATIVE PLASTERERS' AND
CEMENT MASONS' INTERNATIONAL**

**ASSOCIATION OF THE UNITED STATES AND
CANADA, AFL-CIO,**

Petitioner,

and

**LOCAL 1, INTERNATIONAL UNION OF
BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS,
AFL-CIO,**

Intervenor Local 1/Cross-Petitioner,

and

**LOCAL 9, INTERNATIONAL UNION OF
BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS,
AFL-CIO,**

Intervenor Local 9,

**LOCAL 514, OPERATIVE PLASTERERS' AND CEMENT MASONS'
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF THE UNITED STATES AND CANADA,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS3

 A. Bargaining History Regarding Associations.....4

 B. Bargaining History Regarding Independent Signatories.....6

III. ARGUMENT.....9

 A. Board Law is Clear that Association-Wide Units are Appropriate When There is “evidence of an unequivocal intent to be bound by group action manifested by either participation in the group bargaining or delegation of authority to another to engage in such bargaining.”.....9

 B. The Single-Employers Who Are Members of the Associations Have All Provided Unequivocal Consent to Multi-Employer Bargaining.....17

 C. The DDOE Bargaining Units Include Employees Who All Engage in the Same Work, Require the Same Skills, and Share Terms and Conditions of Employment.....19

 D. Local 1’s Request for Review Should Be Denied as to Broadcast Design, Barton, Roncelli, and E.L.S. Because Those Employers Did Not Have a 9(A) Agreement that Could Act as a Contract Bar to the Petitions.....22

 1. The ICE Agreement does not act as a contract bar because that agreement has expired and the petitions were filed in the sixty to ninety day open period, and that agreement does not contain the sufficient terms and conditions of employment to constitute a bar.....22

 2. The Regional Director Rightfully Found that the Statewide Heavy and Highway Agreement did not bar the petition regarding Albanelli Cement.....24

 E. The Peace Agreement is Not in Effect.....27

 1. Negotiations Leading to the Peace Agreement and the 2006 Collective Bargaining Agreements.....27

2.	The Duration of the Peace Agreement Was Specifically for 2006 to 2009.....	29
3.	Mr. Santos’ Understanding that Agreement to Have Parallel, Separate Agreement Was in Place in 2011 is of No Relevance.....	30
4.	The Parties Did Not Extend the Agreement Not to File Petitions.....	32
5.	The Associations’ Material Breach of the Peace Agreement Nullified Any Obligation of the Local 514 to Not File Petitions.....	33
6.	All Contractual Agreements Ended on September 1, 2011.....	35
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	36

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>A.C. Pavement Stripping Company, Inc.</i> , 296 NLRB 206 (1989).....	20
<i>Alley Drywall Inc.</i> , 333 NLRB 1005 (2001).....	13, 20
<i>Appalachian Slate Products, Co.</i> , 121 NLRB 1160 (1958).....	23
<i>Arbor Construction Personnel, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 257 (2004).....	1, 12, 14, 17, 18
<i>Architectural Contractors Trade Association</i> , 343 NLRB 259 (2004).....	12
<i>Arlan’s Department Store of Michigan Inc.</i> , 133 NLRB 802 (1961).....	33
<i>Briggs Indiana</i> , 63 NLRB 1270 (1945).....	32, 36
<i>Burns International Security Service</i> , 257 NLRB 387 (1981).....	23
<i>Casals Industries, Inc.</i> , 311 NLRB 951 (1993)	16
<i>Centra Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 407 (1999)	13
<i>Century Papers, Inc.</i> , 284 NLRB 1151 (1987)	17, 18
<i>Comtel Systems Technology</i> , 305 NLRB 287 (1991)	15, 16
<i>Continental Can Company, Inc.</i> , 145 NLRB 1427 (1964)	22
<i>Crompton Company, Inc.</i> , 260 NLRB 417 (1982)	22

<i>Donaldson Traditional Interiors,</i> 345 NLRB 1298 (2005)	13
<i>Fawcett-Dearing Printing Co.,</i> 106 NLRB 21 (1953)	23
<i>G.L. Milliken Plastering,</i> 340 NLRB 1169 (2003)	13, 26, 27
<i>General Cable Corp.,</i> 139 NLRB 1123 (1962)	27
<i>Hunts Point Recycling Corp.,</i> 301 NLRB 751 (1991)	1, 12
<i>James Literacy Construction Co.,</i> 315 NLRB 976 (1994)	16
<i>John Deklewa & Sons,</i> 282 NLRB 1375 (1987)	1, 10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 24
<i>Local 627, Intern. Union of Operating Engineers, AFL-CIO v. NLRB,</i> 595 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	21
<i>Luterbach,</i> 315 NLRB at 977	16, 17
<i>Madison Industries, Inc.,</i> 349 NLRB 1306 (2007)	24
<i>Maramount Corp.,</i> 310 NLRB 508 (1993)	13, 27
<i>MPC Restaurant Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 481 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1973)	21
<i>NLRB v. Sheridan Creations,</i> 357 F.2d 245 (2d Cir. 1966)	11
<i>NLRB v. Sklar,</i> 316 F.2d 145, 149 (6th Cir. 1963)	11
<i>NLRB v. Truck Drivers Local No. 449,</i> 353 U.S. 87, 77 S.Ct. 643 (1957)	11

<i>NLRB. v. Bogart Sportswear Mfg. Co., Inc.,</i> 485 F.2d 1203 (5th Cir. 1973)	21
<i>Ochsner Clinic v. NLRB,</i> 474 F.2d 206 (5th Cir. 1973)	21
<i>Raymond’s, Inc.,</i> 161 NLRB 838 (1966)	23
<i>Royal Crown Cola,</i> 150 NLRB 1624 (1965)	27
<i>Sands Point Nursing Home,</i> 319 NLRB 390 (1995)	14
<i>Sewanee Coal Operators’ Association, Inc.,</i> 152 NLRB 663 (1965)	19
<i>Springfield Terrace LTD,</i> 355 NLRB No. 168 (2010)	31
<i>Sunray Ltd.,</i> 258 NLRB 517 (1981)	27
<i>Taylor Motors Inc.,</i> 241 NLRB 711 (1979)	13
<i>The Cessna Aircraft Company,</i> 123 NLRB 855 (1959)	32
<i>Tristate Transportation Co.,</i> 179 NLRB 310 (1969)	23
